

Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 16 September 2009 on credit rating agencies (Text with EEA relevance)

[^{F1}TITLE IIIA

CIVIL LIABILITY OF CREDIT RATING AGENCIES

Article 35a

Civil liability

1 Where a credit rating agency has committed, intentionally or with gross negligence, any of the infringements listed in Annex III having an impact on a credit rating, an investor or issuer may claim damages from that credit rating agency for damage caused to it due to that infringement.

An investor may claim damages under this Article where it establishes that it has reasonably relied, in accordance with Article 5a(1) or otherwise with due care, on a credit rating for a decision to invest into, hold onto or divest from a financial instrument covered by that credit rating.

An issuer may claim damages under this Article where it establishes that it or its financial instruments are covered by that credit rating and the infringement was not caused by misleading and inaccurate information provided by the issuer to the credit rating agency, directly or through information publicly available.

2 It shall be the responsibility of the investor or issuer to present accurate and detailed information indicating that the credit rating agency has committed an infringement of this Regulation, and that that infringement had an impact on the credit rating issued.

What constitutes accurate and detailed information shall be assessed by the competent national court, taking into consideration that the investor or issuer may not have access to information which is purely within the sphere of the credit rating agency.

3 The civil liability of credit rating agencies, as referred to in paragraph 1, shall only be limited in advance where that limitation is:

- a reasonable and proportionate; and
- b allowed by the applicable national law in accordance with paragraph 4.

Any limitation that does not comply with the first subparagraph, or any exclusion of civil liability shall be deprived of any legal effect.

4 Terms such as ‘damage’, ‘intention’, ‘gross negligence’, ‘reasonably relied’, ‘due care’, ‘impact’, ‘reasonable’ and ‘proportionate’ which are referred to in this Article but are not defined, shall be interpreted and applied in accordance with the applicable national law as determined by the relevant rules of private international law. Matters concerning the civil liability of a credit rating agency which are not covered by this Regulation shall be governed by the applicable national law as determined by the relevant rules of private international law. The court that is competent to decide on a claim for civil liability brought by an investor or issuer shall be determined by the relevant rules of private international law.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

5 This Article does not exclude further civil liability claims in accordance with national law.

6 The right of redress set out in this Article shall not prevent ESMA from fully performing its powers as laid down in Article 36a.]

Textual Amendments

F1 Inserted by [Regulation \(EU\) No 462/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 May 2013 amending Regulation \(EC\) No 1060/2009 on credit rating agencies \(Text with EEA relevance\)](#).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation power to amend conferred by [2021 c. 22 s. 6](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 c. 29 s. 3 Sch. 1 Pt. 1](#)
- Regulation revoked by [2023 c. 29 Sch. 1 Pt. 1](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Ch. 2 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 78](#)
- Ch. 3 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 86](#)
- Annex 1 s. Cpara. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. DPt. 3 para. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. EPt. 3 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(d\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. EPt. 3 para. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 s. EPt. 3 para. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 97\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 7 omitted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 8 omitted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 point 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 point 50 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 point 52 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 1 point 55 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 3a words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 3c words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 2 point 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. 3 point 4a words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 99\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 53\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 53\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(d)(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 53\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(a)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 54\(b\)](#)
- art. 4(1A)(1B) inserted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(c\)](#)
- art. 4(1A)(1B) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/266, reg. 55(c) by [S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 16](#)
- Art. 4(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(c)(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(h) omitted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 55\(d\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/266, reg. 56(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 56(a) substituted (30.9.2020) by S.I. 2020/1055, regs. 1(2), 11(4)(a))
- Art. 5(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 56(a) substituted (30.9.2020) by S.I. 2020/1055, regs. 1(2), 11(4)(a))
- Art. 5(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/266, reg. 56(a)(iii)(aa) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/266, reg. 56(a)(iii)(bb) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)

- Art. 5(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 56(a) substituted (30.9.2020) by S.I. 2020/1055, regs. 1(2), 11(4)(a))
- Art. 5(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/266, reg. 56(a)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(6)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 56\(e\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 56(e)(i)(ii) substituted for reg. 56(e)(i)-(iii) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/628, regs. 1(3), 9(2))
- Art. 8(6)(aa) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 62\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(7)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 62\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18A inserted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 75](#)
- Art. 21(4)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 79\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(4a)(a)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 79\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 35a(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/266 reg. 92\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(2)(a) word omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/266, reg. 96(1) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 14\(a\)](#)
- Art. 38(2)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/266, reg. 96(1) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 14\(b\)](#)
- Art. 38(2)(c) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/266, reg. 96(1) by [S.I. 2020/1055 reg. 14\(c\)](#)